

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Han-24-65

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**Appellee**

v.

**RAYMOND N. LESTER**  
**Appellant**

ON APPEAL from the Hancock County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Rory A. McNamara # 5609  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 143  
York, ME 03909  
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Introduction</b> .....	<b>6</b>
<b>Statement of the Case</b> .....	<b>7</b>
I.    The State’s case .....	7
A.    Nicole and Raymond attended a retreat together. ....	7
B.    June 18 <sup>th</sup> -19 <sup>th</sup> .....	8
C.    Sunday morning, June 19 <sup>th</sup> .....	9
D.    Ray left Maine. ....	10
E.    Evidence of an imperfect relationship .....	11
II.   The defense .....	11
III.  Legal rulings.....	13
IV.  Sentencing.....	15
<b>Issues Presented for Review</b> .....	<b>15</b>
<b>Argument</b> .....	<b>16</b>

### ***First Assignment of Error***

I.    The trial court erred by singling out for special attention how the State may prove intent and the fact that the State need not prove motive or premeditation. ....	16
A.  Preservation and standard of review .....	17
B.  Trial court’s reasoning .....	18
C.  Analysis.....	18
1.    Maine law prohibits jury instructions that single out one party’s evidence. ....	18
2.    The court singled out the State’s case for special comment. ....	20
i.    How easy it is for the State to prove <i>mens rea</i> .....	21
ii.   The State need not prove premeditation. ....	22
iii.  The State need not prove motive. ....	24
3.    Together, the comments are prejudicial. ....	25

***Second Assignment of Error***

II. The trial court committed obvious error by omitting to give an intoxication instruction pursuant to 17-A M.R.S. § 37..... 25

A. Preservation and standard of review ..... 25

B. Trial court’s reasoning..... 26

C. Analysis..... 26

1. There was plain error. .... 26

2. The omission affected substantial rights and undermined the fairness of the trial. .... 28

***Third Assignment of Error***

III. The sentencing court misapplied principle by setting defendant’s basic sentence at 40 years. . .... 29

A. Preservation and standard of review ..... 30

B. Trial court’s reasoning..... 30

C. Analysis..... 31

1. Counting defendant’s “flight” pulled the basic sentence away from solely “the nature and seriousness of the offense.” .... 32

2. The basic sentence too closely resembles those appropriate for more egregious murders. .... 33

**Conclusion..... 36**

**Certificate of Service ..... 36**

**Certificate of Signature ..... 37**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	35
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972).....	23
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	35

### Cases

<i>Bartlett v. State</i> , 270 S.W.3d 147 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Bester v. State</i> , 55 So.2d 379 (Miss. 1951) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	19
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 11 So.3d 428 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009).....	18
<i>Fletcher v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 1010 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Gunn v. State</i> , 374 So. 3d 1206 (Miss. 2023).....	18
<i>Ludy v. State</i> , 784 N.E.2d 459 (Ind. 2003).....	18
<i>State v. Athayde</i> , 2022 ME 41, 277 A.3d 387 .....	16, 33
<i>State v. Bachelder</i> , 403 A.2d 754 (Me. 1979) .....	24
<i>State v. Barry</i> , 495 A.2d 825 (Me. 1985).....	19
<i>State v. Begin</i> , 652 A.2d 102 (Me. 1995) .....	27
<i>State v. Branagan</i> , Mem-11-99 (July 5, 2011).....	20
<i>State v. Bridges</i> , 2003 ME 103, 829 A.2d 247 .....	20
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 388 A.2d 76 (Me. 1978) .....	25
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 458 A.2d 422 (Me. 1983).....	25
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2013 ME 96, 82 A.3d 75 .....	25
<i>State v. Foster</i> , 405 A.2d 726 (Me. 1979) .....	28
<i>State v. Gantnier</i> , 2008 ME 40, 942 A.2d 1191 .....	18
<i>State v. Gaston</i> , 2021 ME 25, 250 A.3d 137 .....	15
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 385 A.2d 803 (Me. 1978).....	24
<i>State v. Hawkins</i> , 633 A.2d 78 (Me. 1993).....	32
<i>State v. Hernandez</i> , 1998 ME 73, 708 A.2d 1022 .....	17, 20
<i>State v. Higbie</i> , 2004 ME 59, 847 A.2d 401.....	20
<i>State v. Kessler</i> , 453 A.2d 1174 (Me. 1983).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Kim</i> , 2001 ME 99, 773 A.2d 1051.....	19, 20
<i>State v. Lavoie</i> , 561 A.2d 1021 (Me. 1981) .....	19
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 584 A.2d 622 (Me. 1990) .....	27
<i>State v. Mahmoud</i> , 2016 ME 135, 147 A.3d 833.....	19
<i>State v. McDonough</i> , 507 A.2d 573 (Me. 1986) .....	16, 19

<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 2013 ME 71, 72 A.3d 503.....	29, 30
<i>State v. Penley</i> , 2023 ME 7, 288 A.3d 1183.....	16, 33
<i>State v. Pomerleau</i> , 363 A.2d 692 (Me. 1976).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 2023 ME 64, 303 A.2d 640 .....	22
<i>State v. Skarbinski</i> , 2011 ME 65, 21 A.3d 86 ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	18
<i>State v. Sweeney</i> , 2019 ME 164, 221 A.3d 130 .....	15
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 2000 ME 14, 745 A.2d 368.....	32
<i>State v. Tieman</i> , 2019 ME 60, 207 A.3d 618 .....	16, 34
<i>State v. White</i> , 2022 ME 54, 285 A.3d 262 .....	29
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 564 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	35
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 3921, 2023 WL 2064581 (4th Cir. 2023).....	35
<i>United States v. Sayetsitty</i> , 107 F.3d 1405 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	27

**Statutes**

14 M.R.S. § 1105 .....	18, 20
15 M.R.S. § 2154 .....	30
15 M.R.S. § 2155 .....	30
17-A M.R.S. § 1602(1)(A) .....	32
17-A M.R.S. § 201(1)(A) .....	7
17-A M.R.S. § 37 .....	6, 16, 26
17-A M.R.S. § 57 .....	28

**Rules**

M.R. U. Crim. P. 51.....	17
--------------------------	----

**Treatises**

Donald G. Alexander, <i>Maine Jury Instruction Manual</i> (2024 ed.).....	24
